

#### File No. 28[1]/2013-DD-I Government of India

### Ministry of Social Justice& Empowerment

# Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (Divyangjan)

Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhawan, CGO Complex, New Delhi, Dated: 25 August, 2019

#### ORDER

The Government has approved the establishment of a Centre for Disability Sports at Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, to be registered as a Society under the Societies Registration Act, 1860, under the aegis of this Department Vide Order of even number dated 6th May 2019. CPWD has been engaged for undertaking the civil, mechanical, electrical works and also fitting, fixtures, furniture and equipments on turnkey basis.

The Project Monitoring Committee for monitoring the project is constituted as 2. under:

der:			
1)	Secretary, Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Government of India	•	Chairperson (Ex-officio)
2)	Joint Secretary, Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Government of India	-	Member (Ex-officio)
3)	Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor, Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India	•	Member (Ex-officio)
4)	Joint Secretary, Department of Sports, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Government of India	-	Member (Ex-officio)
5)	Secretary/ Principal Secretary, Social Justice and Disabled Welfare Department, Gwalior, Government of Madhya Pradesh.	-	Member (Ex-officio)
6)	Shri Sanjeev Baranwal, Director (Infra) , Sports Authority of India, New Delhi.	•	Member
	Authority of India, 1900 Dew Delhi.	-	Member
7)	Chief Engineer, CPWD, New Delhi.		Member
8)	Dr. (Prof.) Rachna Khare, Professor of Architecture and Dean (Research), School of Planning & Architecture, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.		Member-
9)	Director of the Centre/Deputy Secretary, Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, New	-0	Secretary
	Delhi	100	MVD) Consulta

Note: Secretary, DEPwD may appoint Project Director (CPWD), Consultant engaged for the project and any other officer/member to the Committee.

3. The Committee shall meet as frequently as may be required with minimum one meeting in a quarter.

The tenure of the Committee shall coincide with completion of project

This issue with the approval of Competent Authority.

(S.K. Mahto)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

## 020/DD-1 Copy To:

- Chairperson/Members of the Project Monitoring Committee
- PS to Hon'ble Minister, SJ&E
- PS to Hon'ble MoS (SJ&E) (KP) 3.
- Sr. PPS to Secretary, DEPwD/ PS to JS(PS)/ PS to JS&FA, MSJE
- All Directors/Deputy Secretaries of DEPwD.
- Incharge, CRC-Bhopal, Punarvas Bhavan, Khajuri Kalan Road Post Piplani Bhopal - 462 021